
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

21 January 2014 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 14: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Sandra Binion (Chairman) 
Gillian Ford (Vice-Chair) 
Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

Nic Dodin 
Robby Misir 
Pat Murray 
 

Frederick Thompson 
Melvin Wallace 
Keith Wells 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Phillip Grundy, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 
 
 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Anne Ling, Primary Schools 
Garry Dennis, Secondary 
Schools 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Margaret Cameron, NAHT;  
Keith Passingham, NASUWT; 
Ian Rusha (NUT) 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Wendy Gough 
01708 432441 

wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2014 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site 
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that 
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.  
 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

• School Improvement (BSF) 

• Pupil and Student Services (including the Youth Service) 

• Children’s Social Services 

• Safeguarding 

• Adult Education 

• 14-19 Diploma 

• Scrutiny of relevant aspects of the LAA 

• Councillor Calls for Action 

• Social Inclusion  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

14 and 19 November 2013 and 5 December 2013 and authorise the Chairman to sign 
them. 
 
 

5 INTRODUCTION TO THE NEW CHAIR OF THE LOCAL CHILDREN'S 
SAFEGUARDING BOARD  

 
 The Committee will meet Brian Boxall, the new Chair of the Local Children’s 

Safeguarding Board. 
 
 

6 REVIEW OF ATTENDANCE DATA FOR SCHOOLS/ ACADEMIES FOR THE 
SCHOOL YEARS 2009-10 TO 2012-13 (AUTUMN AND SPRING TERMS ONLY) 
AND THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY TO SUPPORT 
ATTENDANCE IN MAINTAINED SCHOOLS AND ACADEMIES IN THE LONDON 
BOROUGH OF HAVERING. (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
 

7 SELF EVALUATION OF THE EDUCATION QUALITY ASSURANCE FUNCTION  
 
 The Committee will receive a verbal update 

 
 

8 EARLY YEARS ASSISTANCE  
 
 The Committee will receive a presentation from the Service Manager 

 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2014 

 
 

 

9 OFSTED ACTION PLAN (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
 

10 COUNCIL'S CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT MODEL  
 
 Members are asked to note that the Executive decision concerning the ‘award of the 

frozen food and groceries contract’ is now due for review by the Committee and to 
decide if they would like an update on this area at the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
 

11 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
 The Committee is asked to note the updated Work Plan 

 
 

12 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee's terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting. 
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 
 
 

Andy Beesley 
Committee Administration & 
 Member Support Manager 

 



���

�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

�������������������	��������������������	��������
�������������������������  �

!"���#��$�%��&!'�()*&&����!&*&&�+�,�
�
�
-%�.���/� �����	


�����������	�	�������	��������	

	��������

��	������	����������	����� �!!"��	�	������������"��
������	�#�$���%�������	������������&������
��
'	��(�

��������)�	���(�

��
�

����+��0����$�%./� ��	

	%������"����������*�+��
������,��#�&�-�� �����
�����
	�����������.�����	�
[...]
����� ��		�� ��������	�� 
	��� ���� ���������

	��	
��������0����	����
�
���"���� ���$	�	��$��� 	�� �� ����$	��
� $��	�	�)� �>���	��� ��
�$	�)� $�� $��� �
'�
(&�
��$	��������'���3��( �/�����$	���1����"����,����)	&���7�����	"
��
�����$�� $��$� /�����$���� ���� 	�&��$	)�$�� ���� ,���� ��%��� $�� ���&	��� $��	��
��))��$	����'������(&	�����������F�	1�1�,��$����$	�)��$���/�����$��������
,��$�$���$$������������$��$�����	)�$�,	���$�����������
��$��������,��$�$��
$�
%� $������:���$	���� $�����	)�$���%1� ����"����,������
	$� 	�$���	�����	���
)�������'� $,�����$����1���������
$��'����$����	�����	����,��
��"����

�$���
�����&�
��$���"���''	�����,	$�	��$�����	
���������-����	�)������$���$�����
,��
��'�������$��'���"�	�'	�)�$��"���	���
�$����$���
�$�����$�1���������	$$���
'����� $��� �>���	��� &���� 	�'����$	&�� ���� ��:���$��� $��$� $��� �����,��%� '���
$���$��	�	�)��>���	���"���	���
�$���$�����"���1�
�
3''	�������&	����$�������	$$�����$���$��$������$	����
���,��
��"��	���
����
"��*�������<9�C�$����������������'�����&�
�����$1�.�'	��
����'$�'�����'�$���
(�� ,��
�� "�� ���$� $�� �

� �����$	��� ���&	����� 	�� $��� ��,� =���� ���� $��$�
���"���� �"���&�$	���� '���� $��� $��	�	�)� �>���	��� ,��
�� "�� ��

�$��� ����
����	��������	���$���	���
�$	�������$��$���"�	�'	�)��������$�,��
��"����%��

Page 17



�:� 3$��������$���5�	6�$6�������"$;���<�
���������=�!���"��#�$��%&'�

�

C��

�

�&�	
�"
�� ��� ����� �'� $��� ��	�$�� 	�� ����� $��%1� � ���� ����	$$��� ��:���$���
�	)�$��'�$���'	��
��������$��$�$���������<9�C����$	�)1�

8@� 
���������������
�
���� �	������	����� ��������� $��$� '�$���� �����$�A"�	�'	�)�� ���� ��$��� ��
��
���� $�� $��� 
��)�� &�
���� �'� 	�'����$	��� ���� ��$�� ��:���$��� "�� $���
����	$$��1���
�

8D� �������7���������
�
�����)��$�"��	�����,�����	���1�
�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �:��$����
�

�

Page 18



 

 

    CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 21 January 2014 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Review of attendance data for schools/ 
academies for the school years 2009-10 
to 2012-13 (autumn and spring terms 
only) and the work undertaken by the local 
authority to support attendance in 
maintained schools and academies in the 
London Borough of Havering. 
 

 

CMT Lead: 
 

Joy Hollister  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Penelope Denny 
Attendance and behaviour support officer. 
Contact details: 
penelope.denny@havering.gov.uk 
Tel: 01708 432 667 
 

 

Policy context: 
 
 

Parents are responsible for ensuring that 
their children of compulsory school age 
receive efficient full-time education. This 
can be by regular attendance at school, 
alternative provision, or by education 
otherwise. 
The local authority has a legal duty to 
work with maintained schools and 
academies to improve overall levels of 
pupil attendance and alternative providers 
and use the range of legal measures 
available to it to secure regular 
attendance and reduce the number of 
pupils with high levels of absence. 
The Local Authority also has a duty to  
make appropriate arrangements to enable 
them to establish (so far as it is possible 
to do so) the identities of children residing 
in their area who are not receiving a 
suitable education and take appropriate 
action to ensure that they do so.  

 

 There are no financial implications arising 
from this report. 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2014 

 

 
 

 

      SUMMARY 
 
 
Good, regular attendance of pupils at school is crucial.  At the ‘pupil’ level, there is a 
close correlation between attendance at school, levels of progress and attainment of 
pupils,  At school level, good and outstanding schools have significantly better rates of 
attendance than those schools that require improvement or intervention, with better 
levels of attainment and progress.   
 
Attendance lies within the third of the four key areas of focus for school inspections 
(pupil achievement, the quality of teaching, the behaviour and safety of pupils, and the 
quality of leadership and management) under Ofsted’s new inspection framework, 
which was implemented in September 2012. 
 
Moreover, the extent to which a school promotes equality and tackles discrimination 
contributes to the overall inspection judgement about its effectiveness.  This means 
that Ofsted inspectors judge not only how well pupils’ behaviour and attendance is 
managed overall, but also how effective is a school’s strategy to close gaps and 
reduce disadvantage experienced by different groups of pupils on the grounds of their 
protected characteristics (gender, race, disability, etc) and / or socio-economic 
background (looked-after children, children on free school meals, etc) .  
Accordingly, this report: 

• sets out the national context and priorities, and the legal framework for attendance 
at school; 

• explains the terms used, and the consistency of their use against government 
policy and guidelines; 

• provides information concerning the overall rates of attendance and the rates of 
“persistent absence” (PA) for schools, including  academy schools , in the borough 
for the four school years from 2009-10 to 2012-13, providing comparisons with 
figures both national and for outer London boroughs; and 

• makes recommendations for further action to improve rates of pupil attendance 
and reducing persistent absence at Havering schools.  

 
 
      RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
It is recommended that: 
1 A school and pupil level analysis of pupil attendance cross-correlated by age, 
sex, ethnic group, religion, care status, English as an additional language, disabilities 
and special educational needs, and socio-economic background is completed. 
2 An action plan is drafted following the analysis, for implementation in the financial 
year 2014/15, to include the recording and analysis in future of attendance at nursery 
and in year R. 
3 A further report setting out the equality analysis and the action plan to a
[...]
ommendations are: 

• the focus should be on overall attendance and there should be less use of the 
word ‘truancy’; 

• there should be a focus on improving the attendance of ‘vulnerable’ pupils; 

• the headline figures for attendance should be overall absence and persistent 
absence; 

• that changes should be made to strengthen the rules on term-time holidays, so 
that term time holidays become a rare exception; and  

• that all primary schools should focus on supporting parents in nursery and 
reception who fail to get their children into school regularly and on time, and 
analyse their data so they pick up quickly on pupils who are developing a pattern 
of absence. 

Page 21



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2014 

 

2 The legal framework 

 

2.1 Local authorities are responsible for identifying children missing education (CME) 
and ensure they are not at risk of becoming CME, and for ensuring that children 
in their area do not work in breach of minimum ages for employment, start and 
finish times, maximum hours of employment and in proscribed employment.  LAs 
have a wide range of powers (see  
http://media.education.gov.uk/assets/files/pdf/c/cme%20guidance.pdf ) to support these duties. 

 
2.2 Schools must monitor pupils’ attendance through their daily register; inform the 

LA of the details of pupils who are regularly absent from school or have missed 
10 school days or more without permission; and monitor attendance and address 
it when it is poor.  They must ensure that pupils’ irregular attendance is referred 
to their LA, and investigate unexplained absences as a part of their safeguarding 
duties. 

 

2.3 Parents have a legal duty
4 

to ensure that their children of compulsory school age 
are receiving efficient full-time education.  This is enforceable under section 444 
of the Education Act, 1996.  It is LAs that have enforcement powers, through 
serving a notice requiring parents to satisfy them that their child is receiving 
appropriate education; issuing a school attendance order (SAO); and prosecuting 
or fining parents who do not ensure a school-registered child attends school 
regularly. 

 
3 School attendance – general information and an explanation of terms 
 
3.1 When examining absence rates. It is important to note that no school, except 

perhaps a tiny primary school in an exceptional year, is going to achieve 100% 
attendance, or close to it.  The schools with the very best attendance records 
achieve about 97% attendance (or 3% overall absence), which equates to about 
6 days of absence per pupil.  This is about the lowest  illness rate.  In the best-
performing LA areas (which are North Lincolnshire, Rutland, Kingston and 
Richmond – all affluent areas) attendance is under 96%, which equates to about 
8 days of absence per pupil on average.   

 
3.2 In the secondary phase, only very best 6 LAs – five in London, one in the south 

east, have attendance of over 95% (about 10 days of absence a year)  with the 
overall average at just under 96% attendance (12 days absence a year). 

 
3.3 The rate of persistent absence (PA) is a completely different measure:  the 

number of pupils who miss 15% (it was 20% - the new base is applied from 2011) 
or more of all sessions as a percentage of all pupils.  The attendance rate of this 
group of pupils is low, and therefore drives up the overall absence rate.  
Nationally, across all schools, about 5% of pupils are ‘persistent absentees’ – 
about one in 20 pupils.   

 
3.4 Section 4 of the report analyses overall absence levels in primary, secondary and 

special schools in Havering against the overall levels in England; in inner and 
outer London; amongst its ‘statistical neighbours, comprising Havering plus 10 
other boroughs that are statistically close’ to Havering (see annex 1 to this report 
according the Department for Education (DfE)). 

Page 22



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2
[...]
 second quartile) although in 2010 / 11, our performance was top 
quartile. 

 
5.2 Our reduction is marginally and insignificantly less than that of our SNs.  

However, both inner and outer London boroughs as a whole have been much 
more successful than we have in reducing pupil absence levels – inner London 
being especially impressive with a 1.2 point reduction (19%).  London is by some 
margin the most successful English area in terms of the overall attendance levels 
and the reduction in absence over the period. 

 
Table 4 secondary schools – persistent absence rate 

Area 2010 2011 2012 2013 
England  - all state funded schools 4.4 8.4 7.4 6.5 
Inner London 3.9 7.5 6.3 5.3 
Outer London 3.6 7.0 6.0 5.0 
Statistical neighbours 4.0 7.6 7.0 6.2 
Havering 3.1 6.5 6.1 6.2 
Havering – ranking against all 152 LAs 11 15 28 63 

 
5.3 Looking at PA in secondary schools, again over three rather than the four years 

in the table, Havering’s rate of PA was top quartile – but still involved one in 15 
pupils.  In the period, however, English, inner and outer London and our SN LAs 
have all reduced the number and percentage of pupils who are PA – by 1.9 
points (23%), 2.2 (30%), 2.0 (29%) and 1.4 (18%) respectively.  Our reduction is 
0.3 of a point, or 5%.  

 
5.4 In summary, the outcome is that the lower rate of reduction of PA here has led to 

us falling from upper top quartile (in fact within the top 10% of LAs) to lower 
second quartile PA.  While it is still true that a pupil of secondary age is less likely 
than average across the country to be PA, 16 out of every 100 secondary age 

Page 24



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2014 

 

pupils here are persistently absent from school, against about one in 20 in 
London as a whole. 

 
5.5 Given the close correlation between school attendance, attainment, the chances 

of not being in education, employment or training after leaving school, and life 
chances generally, secondary PA is 
[...]
 recommendations proposed to address the identified equalities issues and 

concerns are set out on page 2 of the report.  In summary, these are: 

• Robust collection and analysis of pupil  diversity profile data that should inform 
the development of an evidence-based action plan  which should be in place for 
the beginning of the 2014/15 financial year.   
 

• An additional report, setting out the extent to which vulnerable groups 
experience lower levels of attendance and higher levels of PA is brought back 
to OSC before the end of March 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2014 

 

 
 
     BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Improving attendance at school -  Charlie Taylor – the government’s expert adviser on 
behaviour, March 2012 
Improving behaviour and attendance in schools – DfE April 2013. 
Pupil absence in schools in England, including pupil characteristics: DfE, 2012. 
Ofsted subsidiary guidance: Office for Standards in Education, January 2014 
Persistent absence: government changes definition to deal with reality of pupil 
absenteeism in schools: DfE, July 2011 
Pupil absence in state-funded schools: DfE statistical tables, autumn 2013 
Primary and secondary absence compared with all English, London and SN LAs 
Havering draft JSNA: LB Havering, December 2013 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Children and Young People’s Services 

Ofsted Action Plan 

Area for Improvement Progress to date Planned work / Next steps Lead Officer(s) Target 
Timescale 

Performance Indicators 
(PIs) / Targets / Critical 
Success Factors (CSFs) 

Current Performance  Current RAG 
rating 

Ensure that the tracking 
system for all referrals in the 
Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) is embedded 
and that timescales for 
response outlined in the 
threshold to services 
document are met 

Action was taken during the 
inspection to ensure that all 
managers had improved levels of 
access to th
[...]
014 

 
 

March 2014 

No. of LBH children on a 
Child Protection Plan 
(average per month) 

 
<=4% CPPs last 2 or more 

years 
 

<=4% of children 
becoming the subject of a 

CPP for a second / 
subsequent time within 

two years 
 
 

YTD = 11612 
 
 
 

YTD = 7%13 
 
 
 

YTD = 5%14 
 
 
 

 
 

Review the functioning and 
membership of the London 
borough of Havering 
Safeguarding Children Board 
(HSCB) to ensure that it is 
fully constituted and provides 
sufficient scrutiny and 
oversight of the effectiveness 
of child protection practice 
and the effectiveness of 
arrangements for children in 
need 

Review of the HSCB was completed 
in October 2013. 

New monthly performance 
reporting cycle and monthly 
“performance clinics” attended 
by the Children’s Services 
Management Team and 
colleagues from Business and 
Performance to commence 
January 2014.  This will ensure 
more meaningful reporting to 
the DCS, CE, Lead Member, 
O&S and the LSCB 

Kathy Bundred 
(Head of Children’s 

Services) 
 

Pippa Brent-
Isherwood (Head 
of Business and 
Performance) 

January 2014 Representation on the 
HSCB secured from the 
voluntary sector 
 
Increased number of lay 
members represented on 
the HSCB 
 
HSCB fully constituted  
 
Performance reporting 
cycle and content agreed 
and in place as part of the 
review of the PMF (see 
above) 
 

The HSCB is fully 
constituted and the 

constitution provides for 
two lay members and the 
Children’s Society and of 

HAVCO to be active 
participants at the Board  

 
 
 

Scheduled for January 
2014 

Amber 

Review the governance 
responsibilities and 
accountabilities to ensure 
that there is communication 
and a formal link between 
HSCB and the Chair of the 
Children’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

This action was completed in 
October 2013.  O&S now receives 
reports from the HSCB and the 
HSCB Chair will attend O&S twice a 
year 

HSCB Chair to attend O&S 
twice a year 

Kathy Bundred 
(Head of Children’s 

Se
[...]
hanges to membership Report on Corbets Tey 

Safeguarding issue

Report on Dycourts School 

Transport

Changes to SEN

A
genda Item

 11

P
age 37



JANUARY MARCH

Attendance

School Performance

LSCB Chairman

Neets Strategy

Early Health

Troubled Families

RAG Rated OFSTED Safeguarding 

Document

Sight of finalised SEF document 

and briefing

OFSTED Inspection - Local 

Authority Dashboard - six items to 

discuss

Children & Young People's Plan - 

discuss items - Speech & Learning, 

closure of children's centres, 

complex familiesP
age 38


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	131119 Mins
	131205 Mins

	6 Review of attendance data for schools/ academies for the school years 2009-10 to 2012-13 (autumn and spring terms only) and the work undertaken by the local authority to support attendance in maintained schools and academies in the London Borough of Havering.
	9 Ofsted Action Plan
	11 Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
21 January 2014 (7.30  - 9.10 pm) 

 
 
Present: Councilllors Sandra Binion (Chairman), Gillian Ford 

(Vice-Chair), Wendy Brice-Thompson, Nic Dodin, 
Pat Murray, Frederick Thompson, Melvin Wallace and 
Keith Wells 
 

Co-opted Members: Julie Lamb, Garry Dennis Margaret Cameron (NAHT) 
and Ian Rusha (NUT) 
 

  
  
Officer Attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies: 
 

Joy Hollister, Group Director Children, Adults and 
Housing, Mary Pattinson, Head of Learning and 
Achievement, Carol Carruthers, Service Manager, 
Penelope Denny, Attendance and Behaviour Support 
Officer, Pippa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Service and 
Business Performance, Wendy Gough, Committee 
Officer 
 
 
Councillor Robby Misir, Philip Grundy, Church of 
England, Jack How, Roman Catholic Church and Anne 
Ling, Primary Schools. 

  
 
87 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were noted. 
 
 

88 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 14 and 19 November 2013 and 5 
December 2013 were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

89 INTRODUCTION TO THE NEW CHAIR OF THE LOCAL CHILDREN'S 
SAFEGUARDING BOARD  
 
The Committee met with the Chairman of the Local Children’s Safeguarding 
Board (LCSB), who had been in position since October 2013.  He explained 
the role of the Board, and explained that following the Munroe Report, the 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 21 January 2014 

 

2M 

 

review of child protection and safeguarding had been updated in the 
Children’s Act. 
 
There were a number of statutory and non-statutory regulations that the 
board followed.  They worked with other partner organisations to coordinate 
the effectiveness and accountability of all services dealing with children.  
There were a number of policies and procedures in place to ensure the 
safeguarding and welfare of children, which the LCSB monitored and 
evaluated.  They would scrutinise alongside the committee to ensure there 
were no concerns. 
 
The LCSB took any updates direct form the overarching London 
Safeguarding Board, however local boroughs also had their own localised 
policies in place.  The board oversaw all trained persons, not to train them 
specifically, but to ensure that partner organisations had essential training in 
place, there was recruitment supervision, DBS checks were carried out and 
to ensure that any investigations carried out came to the correct conclusion. 
 
The LCSB was subject to its own Ofsted inspection and review.  This 
measured the performance of the Board, and ensured the best outcome for 
children. 
 
A member raised concern about the outsourcing of services to other 
organisations, in particular the Emergency Duty Team (EDT’s). Officer’s 
reassured members that the EDT’s, whilst working from the London 
Borough of Barking and Dagenham, were still checked and audited by 
Havering.  There was still statutory responsibility for this service with the 
Group Director of Children, Adults and Housing.  The tender for the service 
was carried out following the recommendation from Ofsted. 
 
The Group Director stated that there were lots of services that were 
outsourced to other organisations, as there were often specialists in certain 
areas.  It is important to have the best services that can be delivered, 
however they are still subject to the same inspections and frameworks to 
ensure the safeguarding of children. 
 
The LCSB cannot make an organisation do anything, however if there were 
issues and risks identified with a service provided by Havering, the 
responsibility would lie with the Chief Executive/ Group Director. 
 
The Committee agreed it would be useful to have a report at a future 
meeting which outlined how the monitoring of outsourced services was 
undertaken.  The Chair of the LCSB stated that he would have an annual 
report which he would look to present to the Committee in June/ July 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 21 January 2014 

 

3M 

 

90 REVIEW OF ATTENDANCE DATA FOR SCHOOLS/ ACADEMIES FOR 
THE SCHOOL YEARS 2009-10 TO 2012-13 (AUTUMN AND SPRING 
TERMS ONLY) AND THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITY TO SUPPORT ATTENDANCE IN MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 
AND ACADEMIES IN THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING.  
 
The Committee received a report setting out the attendance data for schools 
and academies.  It was noted that the information was for 2009/10 to 
2012/13 (autumn and spring term only).  There was a national issue in 
getting attendance figures which were up to date. 
 
Officers stated that it was parents’ responsibility to ensure that their children 
of compulsory school age received efficient full-time education.  This could 
be by regular attendance at school, alternative provision or by education 
elsewhere. 
 
Local Authorities are responsible for identifying children missing education 
(CME) and ensure they are not at risk of becoming CME.  Schools also 
monitor pupil’s attendance through their daily register, they inform the Local 
Authority of the details of pupils who are regularly absent from school or 
have missed 10 school days or more without permission.  All irregular 
attendance of pupils is referred to the Local Authority to investigate as part 
of their safeguarding duties. 
 
The report set out the rates of attendance and the persistent absence rates 
of primary, secondary and special schools in Havering compared with 
England, Inner London, Outer London and our statistical neighbours. 
 
It was noted that there were robust approaches taken with parents and 
policies for schools.  Head teachers had expectations for attendance and 
there was a policy of no term-time absence.  The absence at secondary 
schools overall was not a big issue, and the academies were buying into the 
attendance monitoring to ensure continuity throughout the education 
system. 
 
The Committee was informed that special schools had good attendance, as 
pupils were, in the main, collected and supported practically in attending 
school although health issues could have an impact on attendance figures. 
 
Officers were working on detailed analysis and breakdowns of equalities in 
order to find out which vulnerable group experienced lower levels of 
attendance.  It was proposed that this would be made available at the next 
meeting, together with an action plan. 
 
A member asked about direct correspondence with troubled families in 
respect of lower attendance.  Officers stated that there was an early 
intervention procedure where the service worked with parents and schools 
to overcome any absence issues.  Meetings were held at times suitable to 
the parents, this could mean weekends or evening.  There was also legal 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 21 January 2014 

 

4M 

 

and support groups available.  It was noted that attendance and behaviour 
are linked and so early intervention is vital. 
 
Members discussed how youngsters from traveller families are dealt with.  
Officer stated that the expectation is the same for all families regardless of 
their status.  Some traveller families choose to home-educate, which is 
monitored by the service. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for the informative report and looked 
forward to receiving the updated work plan and equalities analysis. 
 

91 SELF EVALUATION OF THE EDUCATION QUALITY ASSURANCE 
FUNCTION  
 
The Committee received the Self Evaluation Forms which set out the 
different aspects that Ofsted would look at.  The Chairman stated that the 
Committee had found the evaluation session they had on the forms very 
informative.  Since the evaluation, the draft had been written and was due to 
be sent out to settings and schools for their comments.  The deadline for 
this was early February with the final version being presented to the 
Committee at its March meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed that the aspects from the Self Evaluation Form 
should be used to form part of the rolling work programme for the 
Committee following the election in May 2014.  Members stated that they 
would wish to see this in more detail and also on a 6 monthly basis. 
 
It was noted that the Committee would involve Governors in the process 
after the election.  It was agreed that the committee would look at a good 
performing school, and also one that needed assistance. 
 

92 EARLY YEARS ASSISTANCE  
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item until the March meeting.  It was 
agreed that this would fit better with the item on Troubled Families. 
 

93 OFSTED ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Children and Young People’s Services Ofsted 
Action Plan.  This had been compiled following a request from the 
committee to show the areas for improvement on the RAG scale (Red, 
Amber Green).  It was agreed that this item needed to be on the rolling work 
programme for the committee. 
 
It was noted that there were no Red ratings, which was good.  However 
there was no actual Ofsted target timescales shown, so it was difficult to 
work out timescales for each of the ratings. Officers agreed to provide a Key 
to each of the rating targets so that the Committee can see if areas slip, and 
the reasons for these slippages. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 21 January 2014 

 

5M 

 

Officers stated that the chronology in the system was very in depth and 
needed to be re-written, so that some information was filtered. 
 
A member asked that his concern be registered for any improvement 
exceeding 6 months was not completed and therefore not compliant.  
Officers stated that they noted the member’s concern and agreed that with 
the interpretation of the RAG rating through a key would rectify these 
concerns.  It was added that often negotiations with other organisations was 
necessary to provide the best service, and any non-compliance would 
ultimately lie with the Group Director.  It was noted that officers have large 
workloads, including protection cases, tendering and Ofsted 
recommendations. 
 
It was agreed that a special meeting would be arranged for February to look 
at this item in detail. 
 

94 COUNCIL'S CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT MODEL  
 
The Committee were asked if they wish to review the Executive Decision 
concerning the “award of the frozen food and groceries contract” at its next 
meeting.  The Committee felt that, as this was a tender contract, that is 
would be better being reviewed by Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

95 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee agreed that the work programme for the next meeting would 
include the following items: 
 

 Disabled Transport update 

 Early Help Assistance 

 Ofsted RAG update (ongoing item) 

 Troubled families 

 School Performance – equalities analysis 

 Sight of finalised SEF document 

 NEETS strategy 

 OFSTED Inspection – Local Authority Dashboard. 
 
The Committee agreed that the item on the Children and Young People plan 
would be looked at after the election, and that a joint committee with Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be necessary to look at Mental 
Health and SEN inclusion. 
 
An additional meeting would be held in late February to look specifically at 
the OFSTED Action Plan.

  
 

 Chairman 
 


